## **CHARTER AMENDMENT RESOLUTION CAR-24-1**

## <u>A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF CHESAPEAKE BEACH, MARYLAND,</u> <u>AMENDING THE CHARTER OF THE TOWN OF CHESAPEAKE BEACH TO</u> <u>PROVIDE FOR THE CLARIFICATION OF A REFERENDUM OF AN ORDINANCE.</u>

WHEREAS, Chesapeake Beach (the "Town") is a municipal corporation in the State of Maryland, organized and operating under a Charter adopted in 1963, in accordance with Article XIE of the Constitution of Maryland; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Md. Code. Ann., Local Gov't Art., Division II, Title 4, Subtitle 3, the Town Council has the authority to amend the Town's Charter, in accordance with the procedures set forth therein; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Council of Chesapeake Beach, Maryland, that Section C 311(b), Referendum of the Charter of Chesapeake Beach is hereby amended as follows:

If, before the expiration of twenty calendar days following approval of any ordinance by the mayor or passage of any ordinance over the mayor's veto, or seven days after the last required publication, whichever date is later, a petition is filed with the Town clerk containing the signatures of duly qualified and registered Town voters representing not less than twenty-**percent (20%) of the total Town of Chesapeake Beach voters as indicated on the previous election day based upon the Maryland Universal Registration System**, fifty percent (50%)-of the total number of voters who voted in the last preceding regular Town election the percentage of petitioners to be rounded up to the nearest whole number, and requesting that the ordinance, or any part thereof, be submitted to a vote of the qualified voters of the town for their approval or disapproval. The council shall have the ordinance, or that part of such ordinance as to which referendum is requested, submitted to a vote of the qualified voters of the town at the next regular town election or, in the council's discretion, at a special election occurring before the next regular election.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that upon the effective date of the amendments set forth herein, any provisions of the Charter of Chesapeake Beach that are inconsistent with the provisions of this Charter Amendment Resolution are hereby repealed.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that pursuant to Md. Code Ann., Local Gov't Art., § 4-304, the Mayor of the Town of Chesapeake Beach shall give notice of this proposed amendment by posting an exact copy of the same at the Town Hall, for a period of at least forty (40) days following its adoption. In addition, a fair summary of this proposed amendment shall be published in a newspaper of general circulation in the Town of Chesapeake Beach not less than four (4) times, at weekly intervals within a period of forty (40) days after the adoption of this resolution.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that pursuant to Md. Code Ann., Local Gov't Art., § 4-304, the charter amendment proposed by the Town Council for the Town of Chesapeake Beach, Maryland shall become and be considered a part of the municipal Charter, according to the terms of this charter amendment resolution, in all respects to be effective and observed as such, upon the fiftieth (50th) day after being so ordained or passed, unless on or before the fortieth (40th) day after being so ordained or passed, there shall be presented to the Town Council, or mailed to it by certified mail, a petition for referendum meeting the requirements of Md. Code Ann., Local Gov't Art., § 4-304(d).

AS **CERTIFIED** by their signatures below, the members of the Town Council affirm that this Resolution was introduced at the Town Council meeting held on the  $18^{H}$  day of  $\overline{f_{anuaru}}$ , 2024 and that after a public hearing on the  $15^{H}$  day of  $\overline{f_{ebruary}}$ , 2024, a vote was taken in accordance with Town's regular procedures for the passage of resolutions. The vote of the Council was tallied and  $6^{H}$  votes of approval and  $0^{H}$  votes of disapproval were cast. The resulting majority of all members of the Town Council (approved) disapproved) the passage of this Resolution this  $15^{H}$  day of  $\overline{f_{ebruary}}$  2024. This Resolution shall become effective in accordance with its terms.

## CHESAPEAKE BEACH, MARYLAND

Patrick J. Mahoney, Mayor L. Charles Fink, Counc -∀ice President Valerie L. Beaudin, Councilwoman Lawrence P. Jaworski, Councilman Gregory J. Morris Councilman

Keith L. Pardieck, Councilman

Margaret P. Hartman, Councilwoman